

20/10

SUP  
COURT

In the M  
MADISON COUNTY OF NEW YORK

For Judgment

- against

NEW YORK METRO  
TRANSPORTATION  
AUTHORITY

Justice Cahn  
IAS Part 49

Index No. 104644/05

PETITIONER'S REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ARTICLE 78  
MOTION AND MOTION FOR  
AN INTERIM INJUNCTION

*Case  
No. 104644/05  
Cahill v. N.Y. MTA*

*Justice  
Cahn*

11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE MTA WAS REQUIRED IN THE RFP PROCESS TO ACT "FAIRLY" AND OBTAIN THE "MOST BENEFICIAL" TERMS ..... 4

A. THE MTA VIOLATED ITS FIDUCIARY AND LEGAL DUTIES TO SECURE THE "BEST PRICE OBTAINABLE" FOR THE SITE ..... 5

1. Consistent With Its Fiduciary Duty To Act "In the Interest of the Authority," The MTA Should Have Accepted MSG's Higher Bid ..... 5

2. The MTA Failed To Make Express Findings That The Jets' Significantly Lower Bid Was "In The Interest Of The Authority" ..... 10

B. THE MTA DID NOT ACT "FAIRLY" BY ADOPTING RULES DESIGNED TO AWARD THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS TO THE JETS ..... 13

C. THE MTA'S RFP PROCESS WAS NOT "FAIR" BECAUSE THE REAL ESTATE CONSULTING FIRM RETAINED BY THE MTA BOARD WAS CONFLICTED AND THE VOTING MTA BOARD MEMBERS PREJUDGED THE ISSUE ..... 17

II. THE MTA'S RELIANCE ON PRETEXTUAL RATIONALIZATIONS AND OBJECTIVELY FALSE AND UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL ASSUMPTIONS NECESSARILY RENDERS ITS DECISION TO SELECT THE JETS' PROPOSAL ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 20

A. THE MTA CANNOT JUSTIFY A DETERMINATION BY RELYING ON PRETEXTUAL RATIONALIZATIONS THAT IT KNOWS OR OBJECTIVELY SHOULD KNOW ARE FALSE AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE FACTS ..... 21

B. THE MTA'S STATED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ITS DECISION CONSIST ENTIRELY OF PRETEXTUAL RATIONALIZATIONS AND OBJECTIVELY FALSE AND UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL ASSUMPTIONS ..... 23

1. The MTA's Manufactured Concerns About Closing A Deal With MSG ..... 23

2. The Contingency At The Foundation Of The Jets' Bid—PACB Approval ..... 26

*Look  
Israel  
150  
Access  
Color*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**[Continued]**

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Status Of The No. 7 Subway Line Extension .....	28
4. The Supposed Impact On The MTA's Eastern Rail Yards .....	34
5. The Supposed Value Of The TDRs .....	36
6. Post-Hoc Rationalizations Manufactured Only After The March 31, 2005 Vote .....	42
III. THIS COURT SHOULD <del>ANNUL THE MTA'S AWARD TO THE JETS</del> AND DIRECT THE MTA TO AWARD THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS TO MSG OR, ALTERNATIVELY, RE-BID THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS IN A FAIR AND PROPER BIDDING PROCESS .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>1616 Second Ave. Rest. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 158, 551 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1990) .....	19
<i>Bellman v. McGuire</i> , 140 A.D.2d 262, 528 N.Y.S.2d 834 (1st Dep't 1988) .....	12
<i>Bender v. N.Y. City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 382 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1976) .....	29
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of N.Y., Inc. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 204 A.D.2d 1047, 612 N.Y.S.2d 732 (4th Dep't 1994) .....	17, 45
<i>Cattaraugus County Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 484 N.Y.S.2d 366 (3d Dep't 1985) .....	45
<i>Citiwide News, Inc. v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 464 N.Y.S.2d 593 (1984) .....	11
<i>Conduit &amp; Found. Corp. v. MTA</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 144, 495 N.Y.S.2d 340 (1985) .....	14
<i>Creole Enters., Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 810, 636 N.Y.S.2d 547 (Sup. Ct. New York County 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 653 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	8, 11
<i>Daniels v. Daniels</i> , 3 A.D.2d 749, 160 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2d Dep't 1957) .....	45
<i>Deane v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Bldgs.</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 687, 677 N.Y.S.2d 416 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1998) .....	45
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 156 A.D.2d 290, 548 N.Y.S.2d 676 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	45
<i>Fisher v. Giuliani</i> , 280 A.D.2d 13, 720 N.Y.S.2d 50 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	37
<i>Floyd v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 1, 347 N.Y.S.2d 161 (1973) .....	39
<i>Gerzof v. Sweeney</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 206, 264 N.Y.S.2d 376 (1965) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**[Continued]**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Glen Head-Glenwood Landing Civic Council, Inc. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 88 A.D.2d 484, 453 N.Y.S.2d 732 (2d Dep't 1982).....	21
<i>In re Liquidation of Union Indem. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 94, 651 N.Y.S.2d 383 (1996).....	29
<i>Jo &amp; Wo Realty Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 205, 555 N.Y.S.2d 271 (1st Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 962, 563 N.Y.S.2d 727 (1990).....	9
<i>La Corte Elec. Constr. &amp; Maint., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 1029, 663 N.Y.S.2d 446 (3d Dep't 1997).....	20
<i>Lee v. N.Y. City Dep't of Hous. Pres. &amp; Dev.</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 901, 614 N.Y.S.2d 694 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1994).....	46
<i>Lee v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , No. 110080/2003, 2003 WL 22319071 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 12, 2003).....	12
<i>Margrove, Inc. v. Office of Gen. Servs., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.2d 321, 278 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> 19 N.Y.2d 901, 281 N.Y.S.2d 92 (1967).....	17
<i>Merritt Meridian Constr. Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 96 A.D.2d 933, 466 N.Y.S.2d 381 (2d Dep't 1983).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Mun. Art Soc'y v. City of N.Y.</i> , 137 Misc. 2d 832, 522 N.Y.S.2d 800 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1987).....	38
<i>Mun. Testing Lab. v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 105, 649 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1st Dep't 1997).....	11
<i>Munash v. Town Board</i> , 297 A.D.2d 345, 748 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2d Dep't 2002).....	22
<i>N. Country Dev. Corp. v. Massena Hous. Auth.</i> , 65 Misc. 2d 105, 316 N.Y.S.2d 894 (Sup. Ct. St. Lawrence County 1970).....	11, 13, 23
<i>N.Y. State Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 56, 643 N.Y.S.2d 480 (1996).....	14, 21
<i>New City Jewish Ctr. v. Flagg</i> , 111 A.D.2d 814, 490 N.Y.S.2d 560 (2d Dep't 1983).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
[Continued]

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New Scotland Ave. Neighborhood Ass'n v. Planning Bd.</i> , 142 A.D.2d 257, 535 N.Y.S.2d 645 (3d Dep't 1988).....	3
<i>O'Henry's Film Works, Inc. v. Bureau of Ferry &amp; Gen. Aviation Operations</i> , 111 Misc. 2d 464, 444 N.Y.S.2d 509 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1981).....	13, 46
<i>Orelli v. Ambro</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 952, 394 N.Y.S.2d 636 (1977).....	11
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 324, 397 N.Y.S.2d 914 (1977); <i>aff'd</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	37
<i>Policemen's Benevolent Ass'n v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 693, 250 N.Y.S.2d 523 (2d Dep't 1964).....	45
<i>Progressive Dietary Consultants, Inc v. Wyoming County</i> , 90 A.D.2d 214, 457 N.Y.S.2d 159 (4th Dep't 1982).....	17
<i>Ross v. Wilson</i> , 308 N.Y. 605 (1955).....	passim
<i>Scheman v. Joy</i> , 56 A.D.2d 568, 392 N.Y.S.2d 287 (1st Dep't 1977).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Square Parking Sys., Inc. v. MTA</i> , 92 A.D.2d 782, 459 N.Y.S.2d 774 (1st Dep't 1983).....	passim
<i>Starburst Realty Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 498 N.Y.S.2d 673 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1985).....	17
<i>Tri-State Aggregates Corp. v. MTA</i> , 108 A.D.2d 645, 485 N.Y.S.2d 754 (1st Dep't 1985).....	4, 46
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	38, 39
<i>Woodlawn Heights Taxpayers &amp; Cmty. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 826, 763 N.Y.S.2d 317 (1st Dep't 2003).....	19
<i>Yeshiva of Spring Valley, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 132 A.D.2d 27, 521 N.Y.S.2d 253 (2d Dep't 1988).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**[Continued]**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. City Charter § 197.....	39
N.Y. City Charter § 200.....	39
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1267.....	2, 7, 11
N.Y. Town Law § 263.....	38
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 6266.....	39, 40
<b>Rules</b>	
C.P.L.R. 6312.....	12
C.P.L.R. 7803.....	45, 46
C.P.L.R. 7804.....	12
C.P.L.R. 7806.....	45
<b>Treatises</b>	
14 Jack B. Weinstein et al., <i>New York Civil Practice: CPLR ¶ 7806.00</i> (rev. 2d ed. 2004).....	45
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice § 570</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	45
